PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
N		Name	Execution Date	
William Ernest Pathof	er		03/31/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name: Mill Masters, Inc.				
Street Address:	39 Mill Masters D	r.		
City:	Jackson			
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	A I Masters, Inc. Mill Masters Dr. ckson NNESSEE		
Postal Code:	38305			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type				
Property Ty	ype	Number		
Property Ty Application Number:		Number 08092		
	127			
Application Number:	127	08092		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i>	E DATA (219)464-11 be sent via US Mai	08092 66 I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> Phone:	DATA (219)464-11 be sent via US Mai 219-462-49	66 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (219)464-11 be sent via US Mai 219-462-49 domenica@	08092 66 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 99 hartmaniplaw.com		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (219)464-11 be sent via US Mai 219-462-49 domenica@	66 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 99 hartmaniplaw.com Hartman, P.C.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will E</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (219)464-11 be sent via US Mai 219-462-49 domenica@ Hartman & 552 E. 700	66 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 99 hartmaniplaw.com Hartman, P.C.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (219)464-11 be sent via US Mai 219-462-49 domenica@ Hartman & 552 E. 700 Valparaiso,	66 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 99 hartmaniplaw.com Hartman, P.C. N.		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (219)464-11 (219)464-11 (219-462-49) domenica@ Hartman & 552 E. 700 Valparaiso,	66 <i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 99 hartmaniplaw.com Hartman, P.C. N. INDIANA 46383		

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (US \$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR: William Ernest Panthofer, 1078 Country Club Lane, Jackson, TN 38305; and **Citizenship: United States**

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE: Mill Masters, Inc., 39 Mill Masters Dr., Jackson, TN 38305; and ASSIGNEE'S successors, assigns and legal representatives,

ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest for United States Serial Numbers 12/260,409, filed October 29, 2008 and 12/708,092, filed February 18, 2010, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements and to any and all legal equivalents thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, or substitutes thereof; and for all letters patent for any reissue or re-examination thereof. This Assignment includes an assignment of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest to sue for past damages for on all applications and Letters Patent assigned herein.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in an y interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has entered into this Assignment by having hereunto set hand and seal this 31st day of March, 2011.

Signature of William Ernest Parthofer

NOTARIZATION OR LEGALIZATION ACCOMPANYING ASSIGNMENT

Details of Country and Place of signing of Assignment

State of Tennessee

County of Madison

Before me this 31 day of 31, 2011, personally appeared the above named individual, to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing Assignment instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein expressed.

Maine Julianon \$ 41 Jaunes No Pub No dison C

PATENT REEL: 026143 FRAME: 0649

RECORDED: 04/18/2011